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Poetry and Songs

1. BEHN, Aphra, CONGREVE, William,
MILTON, John & others.
Miscellany Poems upon Several Occasions.
London, Peter Buck, 1692.
First Edition. 8vo, in contemporary red morocco,
gilt.					 £5000
A handsome copy in red morocco of one of
the most interesting poetical miscellanies of the
late seventeenth century. This collection marks
the poetical debut of William Congreve, at the
age of twenty-two. His contributions include
two imitations of Horace, a Pindaric ode called
‘Upon a Lady’s Singing’, addressed to the wellknown soprano, Arabella Hunt, and two songs,
‘The Message’ and ‘The Decay’, signed only with
initials. Also of particular interest are three poems
by Aphra Behn, all printed here for the first time:
‘On a Conventicle’, ‘Venus and Cupid’ and ‘Verses
design’d by Mrs. A. Behn, to be sent to a fair lady,
that desir’d she would absent herself, to cure her
love’, the last one being ‘left unfinished’.
ESTC r21564; Wing G733A; Case 197; O’Donnell,
Aphra Behn, BB20.

Poetry and Songs

2. DELLA TORRE REZZONICO, Carlo
Gastone.
Versi sciolti e rimati di Dorillo Dafneio. Parma,
Stamperia Reale, 1773.
First edition. 8vo, engraved title with carved
marble stone surrounded by garlands and an urn, in
contemporary block-stamped plain paper boards. £850
A scarce and delightful work produced at the
press of Giambattista Bodoni (1740-1813), this
is one of numerous occasional publications,
adorned with handsome engraved typographical
ornaments, which he printed at the Royal Press of
Duke Ferdinand of Parma and the Archduchess of
Austria, Maria Amalia. The philosophical, ornate
verse in this collection, dedicated to Ferdinand and
Maria Amalia, was typical of the Count’s activity at
the court of Parma; for this work he was appointed
chamberlain and colonel.
OCLC lists BL, Northwestern, Case Western, SMU,
UCLA and St Catherine.
Brooks 40; Cicognara 1343. Not in De Lama.

Poetry and Songs

3. LAUJON, Pierre.
Les A Propos de Societé ou Chansons de M. L****.
[with:] Les A Propos de la Folie ou Chansons
Grotesques ... 1776.
First Editions. Three volumes, 8vo, engraved
frontispiece, engraved title-page and engraved headand tail-piece to each volume, in contemporary green
morocco. 				 £5000
A stunning copy of this popular French song
book, elegantly printed with fabulous illustrations
by Moreau. Pierre Laujon was a celebrated
society host, who organised soirées for the recital
of his songs and ballads. Moreau’s illustrations
are particularly evocative of Laujon’s world of
aristocratic entertainment.
Provenance: Jules and Edmond de Goncourt, with
their bookplate, and the note ‘Une des plus delicates
illustrations de Moreau’, signed ‘de Goncourt’.
Cioranescu 37506 and 37505; Cohen-de Ricci 604.
Bibliothèque des Goncourt, 391: ‘Bel exemplaire.   Les
illustrations par Moreau de ces deux ouvrages sont très
remarquables’.

Poetry and Songs

4. RELPH, Josiah.
A Miscellany of Poems, Consisting of Original
Poems, Translations, Pastorals in the Cumberland
Dialect, Familiar Epistles, Fables, Songs, and
Epigrams. With a Preface and a Glossary. Glasgow,
Robert Foulis for Mr. Thomlinson, 1747.
First Edition. 8vo, in contemporary calf.

£800

The first appearance of the collected poems
of Josiah Relph, including his poems in
the Cumberland dialect. The collection was
posthumously published and was edited by
Thomas Sanderson, who supplied the biography
of Relph in the preface (pp. viii-xvi).   A lengthy
glossary is also included as well as a contents leaf
at the end. With a long list of over 30 pages of
subscribers, including a final page listing ‘Names
of Subscribers come to hand since printing the
above List’.
ESTC t109779.

Poetry and Songs

5. TADINI, Luigi, conte.
Salmi Cantici ed Inni Cristiani del conte Luigi Tadini
posti in musica popolare dai maistri Giuseppe
Gazzaniga e Stefano Pavesi. Opera preceduta da
alcune considerazione sulla Musica e sulla Poesia.
Crema, Antonio Ronna, 1818.
First Edition. Folio, in the original red paper
boards, attractive patterned endpapers.
£600
A delightful volume of verse psalms and hymns
printed in the small city of Crema, near to Milan.
An elegant production, with wide margins, the
text is followed by the musical score for each of
the psalms and hymns, with music by the popular
composers Giuseppe Gazzaniga (1743-1818),
musical director of Crema Cathedral and Stefano
Pavesi (1779-1850), another local Crema composer,
mainly of operas. Tadini prefaces the volume with
an essay on music and poetry (pp. 3-23), printed in
two columns.
OCLC lists BL and Glasgow only.

Poetry and Songs

6.
TRENCH, Melesina, née Chevenix,
previously St. George.
Mary Queen of Scots, An Historical Ballad; with
Other Poems. By a Lady. London, S. Gosnell for
John Stockdale, 1800.
First Edition. 12mo, some marginal dampstaining,
in contemporary straight-grained green morocco. £2400
The scarce first publication by Melesina St George,
later Melesina Trench, with no copies recorded
outside the UK. This copy also corroborates the
identity of the author, known only as ‘a Lady’ in
Jackson’s Romantic Poetry by Women and in ESTC,
with its contemporary, albeit rather amateur,
lettering on the spine.
Jackson, Romantic Poetry by Women, p. 184, no. 19; see
Kittredge, Katherine, ‘Melesin Chevenix St. George
Trench’,
https://chawtonhouse.org/wp-content/
uploads/2012/06/Melesina-Chenevix-St.-GeorgeTrench.pdf.
ESTC t64657 lists BL (2 copies), Cambridge, NLS and
St. Andrews; OCLC adds Aberdeen and Glasgow.

Poetry and Songs

7. WILD, Robert.
Iter Boreale, with large Additions of several other
Poems being an Exact Collection of all hitherto
Extant.  Never before Published together.  London,
for the Booksellers in London, 1668.
Fourth Edition; First Complete Edition.
Small 8vo, in contemporary sheep, some light scuffing
on boards. 		
£3500
A lovely copy from the collection of Richard
Jennings, whose books were noted for their
spectacular condition. The title poem of this
collection was hugely popular, first published
on St. George’s day in the year of Charles II’s
Restoration. Dryden described the excitement with
which the poem was received in London: ‘I have
seen them reading it in the midst of ‘Change so
vehemently that they lost their bargains by their
candles’ ends’.
Hayward, English Poetry, no. 121 (this copy); Grolier 976;
Wing W2136.

Utopian Fiction & Imaginary Voyages

love in the island of f eathers
8. BEAUHARNAIS, Marie-Anne-Françoise
Mouchard, comtesse de, known as Fanny de.
Le Somnambule, Œuvres Posthumes, en Prose et
en Vers, ou l’on trouve l’Histoire générale d’une
Isle très-singulière, découverte aux grandes Indes
en 1784. L’Isle de France, ie Paris, Didot, 1786.
First Edition. 8vo, uncut and unpressed throughout,
in the original blue pastepaper wrappers.
£1600
A scarce collection of short stories, essays and
poems attributed to Fanny de Beauharnais. Most
interesting among the pieces in this volume is a
short imaginary voyage to an island inhabited only
by women, where the ruling classes have women in
place of hair. The women also live a great many
years and the queen hatches from a phoenix’ egg.
OCLC lists BN, BL and the universities of Valladolid
and Augsburg.
MMF 86.20; Cioranescu 10294 ‘fausse attribution’.

Utopian Fiction & Imaginary Voyages

noble sa vage in America
9. MERCIER, Louis Sebastien.
L’Homme Sauvage, Histoire traduite de ...
Amsterdam, Zacharie, 1767.
Second Edition. 12mo, in contemporary mottled
calf, spine gilt. 			
£1600
A significant work in the Mercier canon treating
of the concept of the noble savage and following
the adventures of two children born and raised ‘élévés dans la nature’ - in Peru. The novel is largely
told in the first person by the noble savage of the
title, Zidzem, who descibes life with his sister in
an idealised society in Peru. The backdrop to the
novel tells of the Chebutois’ resistance against the
Spanish colonisation of Peru, as they are forced to
fight or escape to surrounding territories.  Inspired
by Rousseau, it presents a sharp contrast between
the brave and loyal natives and the violent and
rapacious European invaders.
MMF 67:42; Cioranescu 44548; Higgs, Bib. of Economics,
4232; Palau 165160.

Utopian Fiction & Imaginary Voyages

10. MAILHOL, Gabriel.
Les Bonnets, ou Talemik et Zinéra. Histoire
Moderne, Traduit de l’Arabe. Londres & Paris,
Quillau, 1765.
First Edition. 12mo, in contemporary speckled
sheep. 				 £2000
A scarce imaginary voyage with all the trimmings: a
false imprint, a spurious Arab original, an oriental
setting, a rags to riches story, an undiscovered island
and, finally, a tale within a tale and the discovery
of a lost manuscript. A young Englishman makes
his fortune in India and on the return journey is
blown off course to an unknown island. As well as
being reunited with his fleet, he is presented with
an Arabic manuscript of great importance which
he takes back to Paris for publication.
OCLC lists BL, Cambridge, Bodleian, BN, SainteGeneviève, Dresden and Newberry.
MMF 65:33; Cioranescu 41358.

Utopian Fiction & Imaginary Voyages

Algonquins, Mongolfiers & a trip to the Moon
11. [PERIODICAL.] WATKINS, William.
The Whitby Spy. Whitby, W. Webster, 1784.
First Edition. 8vo, text a little browned throughout, in
contemporary quarter calf over marbled boards. £3500
A scarce Yorkshire periodical, complete in the
original thirty issues with the additional material
(collective title, index, preface) which was available
to purchase separately. The main contents are two
extended fictional pieces and a lengthy narrative
poem about a journey to the moon where the heroic
aviator follows the instructions in an unpublished
manuscript by Paracelsus and makes a successful
ascent to the moon where he enjoys meeting the
inhabitants. ‘The Story of Henry and Louisa’ is
a dark sentimental novella which roams from
Yorkshire to the Canadian plains via a shipwreck
off Newfoundland to captivity in Spain.
ESTC p3148, at BL, Bodleian (apparently lacking nos 1,
16 and 27-30), York Minster, Huntington and Yale only;
OCLC adds Toronto, Indiana and Minnesota.

Utopian Fiction & Imaginary Voyages

12. VILLENEUVE, Daniel de.
Le Voyageur Philosophe dans un Pais inconnu aux
habitans de la Terre.  Amsterdam, aux dépens de
l’Editeur, 1761.
First Edition. Two volumes, 12mo, some gatherings
browned, in contemporary mottled calf.
£2500
An extraordinary philosophical voyage in the form
of a dream sequence to the land of the Sélénites
on the moon. The voyage is made by means of
one of the earliest fictional aeronautical devices,
a complex interplanetary flying machine which
takes passengers across the hyperboric region. In
addition to their flying machines, the Sélénites have
a technologically advanced society, with running
water in all the houses and air conditioning in the
hospitals. There is no concept of ownership, of
‘mien’ and ‘tien’, and so there is no crime. In the
education of children Villeneuve has a particularly
radical outlook, with all the children brought up to
be ambidextrous and both sexes educated to the
same extent.
Hartig p. 57; not in Gove; Lewis, Utopian Literature in
the Pennsylvania State University Libraries, p. 195; see
Versins p. 540.

Devotional Works

13. BONA, Giovanni.
A Guide to Eternity: Extracted out of the Writings
of the Holy Fathers. Written originally in Latine:
and now done into English, by Roger L’Estrange.
London, Henry Brome, 1680. [with:] Precepts and
practical rules for a truly Christian life. London, H.
Brome, 1678.
Second Edition in English. 12mo, engraved
frontispiece, in contemporary mottled calf. £1200
Two scarce English translations of Italian
devotional works, bound together in an attractive
seventeenth century binding. Giovanni Bona was a
Cistercian cardinal from Northern Italy known for
his scholarship and simple manner of life. Bona’s
Manuductio ad coelum, first published in 1658 and
first translated into English in 1672, has often been
compared to Thomas a Kempis’ Imitation of Christ,
on account of the simplicity of the style in which
the doctrine is explained.
Guide to Eternity: Wing B3545; ESTC r23243, at BL,
CUL, Bodleian, King’s Lynn; Harvard, Huntington,
Union Theological, Illinois and Yale.
Precepts: Wing B3553; ESTC r17339.

Devotional Works

14. [CATHOLIC CHURCH].
Uffizio della B.V. Maria. Per tutti i tempi dell’anno
coll’uffizio de’ morti, della SS. Croce, e dello
Spirito Santo: e co i Sette Salmi Penitenziali, ed
altre divotissime Orazioni. Rome, Vatican Press
[Giovanni Maria Salvioni], 1725.
Two parts in one volume, 8vo, engraved frontispiece by
Arnold Westerhout after Joseph Passarus, printed in
red and black throughout, 14 engraved plates by Jo.
Hieronymus Frezza after Joseph Passarus, in crimson
morocco, elaborately gilt. 		
£2400
An exquisitely bound copy of the ‘horae’ of
the Virgin Mary, once in the library of the great
Neapolitan collector, bibliophile, bookseller and
bookbinding scholar, Tammaro de Marinis (18781969).
It was printed by Giovanni Maria Salvioni (16761755), who was in charge of the Vatican Press from
1717. The elegant binding was probably produced
after the style of the Salvioni workshop, known for
its use of painted edges.
OCLC lists a handful of copies in Italy, and V&A,
Harvard and Brown.

Devotional Works

15. [DEVOTIONAL DIARY.]
Manuscript journal recording personal devotions.
Spitalfields? 1808.
Manuscript in ink. Landscape 16mo, written in a
neat hand throughout, in contemporary sheep, original
brass clasp, restored. 		
£400 (+ VAT)
A manuscript pocket journal of religious devotions
in an unidentified hand, written between 21st June
and 10th July 1808. The author carefully transcribes
bible passages, presumably the subject of the daily
sermon, and then elaborates on them. This diary
appears to be a record of all the sermons attended
over several weeks and the author’s personal
reaction to them. Of interest is the mention of
clerics by name, including of Rev. William Goode
(1762-1816) and Rev. W. Wilcocks, who we know
to have been active at the time. William Goode was
an influential evangelical minister who preached at
Christ Church, Spitalfields, between 1807 and 1810
and it is interesting to surmise that this is the private
recollection of a member of the congregation,
whether done from memory or hastily scribbled at
the back of the church.

Devotional Works

16. MEZZADRI, Bernardino.
Dissertationes duae criticae-historicae. Una de
vigintiquinque annis Romanae Petri Cathedrae
adversus utrumque pagium. Altera de actis
SS. Martyrum Cosmae, et Damiani necnon de
monumentis Basilicae ipsis in urbe erectae. Rome,
Salomoni, 1750.
First edition. 4to, with two folding engraved
plates representing interiors of Roman churches, in
contemporary heraldic red morocco, with the arms of
the Altieri family. 			
£2500
		
The dedication copy, beautifully bound for Prince
Giovanni Battista, a member of the prominent
Roman family of the Altieri, among whose
members was Pope Clement X.  The first of these
two dissertations defends the Church against the
theories of the Jesuit, Franciscus Pagius. The
second discusses the life, death and miracles of
the martyrs Cosmas and Damian. A long section is
devoted to the Roman basilica dedicated to them,
details of which are illustrated in two handsome
folding plates.
OCLC lists half a dozen copies in Continental Europe.

Devotional Works

17. NATTER, Johann Joseph.
Katholisches Gebet und Erbauungsbuch im Geiste
der Religion Jesu: verfasst von J.J. Natter. Prague,
1814.
8vo, frontispiece with steel engraving of Virgin and
Child, in contemporary freestyle sheepskin, preserved
in original marbled and floral paper slipcase. £600
A successful German work of Catechism and
moral edification, in an exquisite early nineteenthcentury Czech binding. First published in 1800, it
was written by the Prague-born theologian Johann
Joseph Natter, a talented author of devotional
handbooks which were less heavily concentrated
on the Scriptures, instead focussed on encouraging
charity and a peaceful state of mind. The present
work features prayers and meditations for each day
of the week as well as for specific religious occasions,
such as Communion. As a contemporary German
periodical wrote of a later edition, ‘the form and
the content justify the favourable reception it has
obtained everywhere’ (Allgemeine Zeitung Munchen,
1830, 19)
OCLC lists Freiburg, Cologne and Poland.

Devotional Works

18. VILLIERS, Marc-Albert de (1730?-1778).
Apologie du célibat chretien. Paris, La veuve
Damonneville, 1761.
[with] Sentimens des catholiques de France, 1756.
First editions. Two works in one volume, 12mo, in
handsome contemporary heraldic crimson morocco with
the arms of Cardinal G. Doria Pamphili. £2000
A superbly bound copy of two scarce religious
works, with an illustrious provenance: Cardinal
Giuseppe Maria Doria Pamphili, apostolic nuncio
in France between 1773 and 1785 and later
Secretary of State for the Holy See.
Both works in this volume are concerned
with marriage.   The first is a defence of clerical
celibacy, against the ‘libels full of the most horrible
impieties, the grossest obscenities and the greatest
hate towards the Christian and Catholic religion’.
The second is a critique of J.-P.-F. de RipertMonclar’s Mémoire sur les mariages clandestins, 1750,
which advocated the legalisation of Protestant
marriages.
1: OCLC lists BN, Sainte-Geneviève, Cornell and Penn.
II: OCLC lists BN, Sainte-Geneviève, Cambridge,
Bowdoin and Library of Congress.

English Novels

scar ce pr ovincial novel
19. BRISCOE, C.W.
Clerimont, or, Memoirs of the Life and Adventures
of Mr. B******. (Written by Himself.) Interspersed
with Original Anecdotes of Living Characters.
Liverpool, Charles Wosencroft, 1786.
First Edition. 8vo in fours, in contemporary sheep,
front joint weak. 			
£4000
Scarce only edition of this provincially printed
novel charting the life and adventures of a feckless
but charming rogue. Printed in Liverpool, in an
unusual format for a novel, it tantalisingly combines
an arch style with the possibility that its claims to
being a factual account - that old turkey - might
in this case actually be true. Whatever the answer
to that tricky question, the romps and romantic
escapades of the hero make for a very good read
as we follow him through Manchester, Dublin and
Liverpool to London.
ESTC t68953, at BL, Liverpool, Bodleian and Yale only;
OCLC adds Chapel Hill.
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1786:19; Block p. 27.

English Novels

20. CUTHBERTSON, Catherine (fl. 18031830).
Santo Sebastiano: or, the Young Protector.  
London, George Robinson, 1809.
Second Edition. Five volumes, 12mo, in
contemporary straight-grained red morocco. £1200
An attractive copy of a popular gothic novel, heavily
influenced by Ann Radcliffe, written on a grand
scale, over several generations, with the action taking
place in England and on the continent. Although
little known today, Catherine Cuthbertson was a
popular novelist in her day and San Sebastiano, or
the Young Pretender was one of her most well-known
works. It saw considerable success and ran to a
fourth edition in 1820. According to Summers, it
was subsequently republished in penny numbers as
The Heiress of Montalvan; or, First and Second Love,
London, W. Caffyn, 1845-46, to a total run of 68
parts, illustrated with woodcuts.
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1806:24; Summers p.
494.
OCLC lists BL and Kensington and Chelsea Library.

English Novels

21. ELLIOTT, Miss.
The Relapse; A Novel. Dublin, S. Price &c. [S.
Colbert for the united Company of Booksellers],
1780.
First Dublin Edition. Two volumes in one, 12mo,
in contemporary pale calf. 		
£1600
A scarce epistolary novel by the little-known Miss
Elliott, author of several novels and a book of
moral fables. In this novel, the experiences of two
cousins are contrasted: the country-bumpkin who
longs for town and the society hostess who dreams
of a life of seclusion. Alongside the cousins
are numerous well-drawn characters, with a
superabundance of villains, gamblers, womanisers
and weak characters who unwittingly do great
harm.
The Critical Review seems to have been impressed
enough with this production: ‘A lively description
of the wanderings of an inconstant heart, with the
miseries that flow from conjugal infidelity and the
gratification of criminal desires’ (Critical Review 49:
75-76, January 1780).
ESTC t110029 lists BL, Princeton and Chicago; OCLC
adds NLS and Minnesota.

English Novels

22. HOLSTEIN, Anthony Frederick.
L’Intriguante; or, the Woman of the World.
London, Henry Colburn, 1813.
First Edition. Four volumes, 12mo, in contemporary
half calf over marbled boards. 		
£4500
The novel opens with a gallows scene where a
young and handsome Arnold Rutledge speaks
touchingly of his repentance before being executed
for the murder of his patron. A strange start to a
novel, where the sympathy of the reader is excited
on behalf of a convicted felon, who is dead within
seven pages. This is followed by a mysterious
assassination, a fatal mugging, the killing of babies
using opium and other random acts of cruelty
and murder, culminating in the burning to death
of one of the principal female characters. Add
to this a gloomy dingle, a priory haunted by the
terrifying figure of a nun, a young wife running
mad for the love of another man and a series of
society murders, and we have all the ingredients for
a splendid gothic novel.
‘

Garside, Raven and Schöwerling 1813:33; Block p. 112;
Summers p. 366.
OCLC lists Bodleian, Bristol and Yale.

English Novels

23. NIXON, Captain.
The Ramble of Philo; And His Man Sturdy.
Dublin, W. Gilbert [&c.], 1789.
First Dublin Edition. 12mo, some light foxing in
the text, in contemporary plain calf.
£1200
A scarce ramble novel first published by William
Lane at the Minerva Press in 1788. A wellestablished and popular genre by this date, the
present novel has all the prescribed elements
including a peripatetic travel narrative featuring a
male hero, in this instance an unworldly country
gentleman flanked with a male servant as travelling
companion, an easy comic style and frequent
encounters with Low-Life figures through which
the protagonist learns valuable lessons as he
approaches maturity.
This is a rather pleasing copy despite its plain
and modest binding, with a contemporary heraldic
bookplate and matching ownership inscription.
ESTC t168150 lists BL, Cambridge, NLI, NT, Harvard,
Yale and McMaster; OCLC adds Minnesota.

English Novels

24. RIDLEY, James Kenneth.
The History of James Lovegrove. London, John
Wilkie, 1761.
First Edition. Two volumes, 12mo, in contemporary
calf, a little rubbed. 			
£2600
Scarce first and only eighteenth century edition of
this novel by James Ridley, Chaplain to the East
India Company.  This is the first of his two novels
and was followed by The Schemer, or the universal
satirist, by that great philosopher Helter van Scelter, 1763.
Ridley also wrote an important imitation of
the Arabian Nights, published as The Tales of the
Genii, London 1764. The sustained popularity of
Ridley’s exotic tales left its mark on more celebrated
literature: most notably, one of the stories, ‘The
Adventures of Abdullah the Merchant’, is though
to have inspired some of the imagery and language
of Coleridge’s ‘Kubla Khan’. Dickens was also
an admirer: not only are Ridley’s Tales mentioned
in Martin Chuzzlewit and Great Expectations but
Dickens also claimed that one of his earliest
juvenile productions, ‘Misnar, the Sultan of India’
was based on one of Ridley’s tales.
ESTC t57349; Raven 665; not in Hardy.

English Novels

translated in prison by Helen Maria W illiams;
printed by her lover
25. SAINT-PIERRE, Jacques Henri Bernardin
de; WILLIAMS, Helen Maria.
Paul and Virginia. Paris, John Hurford Stone, 1795.
First Edition of this Translation. 8vo, with
six stipple engraved plates, by Lingée, Lefebvre and
Clément, two after designs by Dutailly, in contemporary
calf, worn at extremities. 		
£3000
The scarce first edition of Helen Maria Williams’
translation of Saint-Pierre’s best-selling Paul et
Virginie, thought to have been printed in Paris at
the English press of Williams’ lover, John Hurford
Stone. Additionally, this copy includes the suite
of six engraved plates, found only in a few copies.
Of the copies listed in ESTC, only three copies,
Virginia, Morgan and Penn have the plates,
although the BN copy also has the plates.
ESTC t131741; Cohen-de Ricci 932 (calling for
only 5 plates); no details given in Garside, Raven &
Schöwerling, see note on HMW’s translation in 1788:71.

English Novels

daughters to choose their own husbands
26. SCOTT, Sarah.
The Test of Filial Duty. In a series of letters
between Miss Emilia Leonard, and Miss Charlotte
Arlington. Dublin, D. Chamberlaine &c., 1772.
First Dublin Edition. Two volumes in one, 12mo,
in contemporary plain calf. 		
£1400
A scarce epistolary novel by the feminist utopian,
Sarah (Robinson) Scott, author of A Description
of Millenium Hall, 1762, a pseudo-factual account
of a woman’s co-operative where hard work and
philanthropy are the keystone of a happy society.
In the present novel, Scott turns her attention
to the rights of a young girl to choose her own
husband, warning of the dangers of clandestine
marriages and using the contrast between good
and bad sisters to convey her message.
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1772: 38; Block p. 209;
Orr 366; not in Hardy.
ESTC n50663 and OCLC list Penn, Princeton and
Huntington only.

English Novels

27. THOMSON, James, Rev. (fl. 1790-1816).
Major Piper; or the Adventures of a Musical
Drone.  Dublin, P. Wogan [&c.], 1794.
First Dublin Edition. Two volumes, 12mo, in
contemporary mottled calf. 		
£3000
A scarce comic novel by an obscure cleric from
the Lake District whose literary output seems to
have been confined to three novels which have
all but disappeared. He is known to have lived in
Westmoreland, where he supported a large family
on the proceeds of a small curacy and a school, but
whether his income was notably supplemented by
the success of his writings is unknown.
   The present novel is a substantial work of fiction
which first appeared in the unusual format of
five volumes.  The first edition is similarly scarce,
with ESTC listing copies at BL, Bodleian and
Minnesota. A second edition was published by
Lane and Newman (though not designated as the
Minerva Press) in 1803.
See Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1793:40; Block p.
235; not in Hardy; ESTC t135341, at BL, Harvard &
Library Company; OCLC adds NLS.

Contes Philosophiques & French Fiction

28. BRICAIRE DE LA DIXMERIE, Nicolas.
Contes Philosophiques et Moraux. Par M. de la
Dixmerie.  Londres & Paris, Duchesne, 1765.
First Edition. Two volumes, 12mo, engraved
frontispieceby Danzel after Larrieu, in contemporary
marbled calf. 				
£850
The scarce first edition of a collection of short
stories and moral tales by this prolific journalist
and writer of fiction across multiple genres.  The
majority of the contes included in these volumes
were previously published in the Mercure. The
selection includes his ‘L’Oracle journalier’,
‘Le Huron réformateur’ and ‘Azakia, anecdote
Huronne’, as well as oriental tales, magical stories,
moral and historical tales, with settings from
Canada to Greece and Persia to the Pyrenees and
stories telling of kings and financiers, lovers and
philosophers.
ESTC t165438, listing Cambridge, Brotherton, Berlin,
Corvey, Wisconsin-Madison and Clark.
Cioranescu 13879; MMF 65.17.

Contes Philosophiques & French Fiction

convents, the Old Pr etender and the galleys
29. CAYLUS, Anne-Claude-Philippe, comte
de.
Soirées du Bois de Boulogne, ou Nouvelles
Françoises et Angloises. 1754.
Second Edition. Two volumes, 12mo, in
contemporary red morocco. 		
£2650
A lovely copy of this scarce novel by the Comte
de Caylus, first published in 1742. Soirées du Bois
de Boulogne is a loosely entwined collection of six
short stories, or ‘soirées’, set in an apartment near
the Bois de Boulogne where the hero, the comte
de Trémaillé, has been sent to recover his health
after an injury sustained at the Battle of Clausen.
Discussing their recent histories and swapping
stories of unhappy liaisons, his companions,
who include English visitors as well as French
compatriots, decide to narrate to one another the
stories of their lives. The names have of course, as
the dedication makes clear, been changed.
Cioranescu 16256; Jones p. 78; Gay III, 1123.
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the dandy’s por tfolio
30. DIERES.
Les Trois Ages de l’Amour, ou le porte-feuille d’un
petit-maitre. Paphos, ie Paris, Gaspard Menippe,
1769.
First edition? 8vo, uncut throughout with some
browning in text, in the original drab boards. £1200
A scarce epistolary novel which examines the
types and nature of love through a selection of
episodes narrated by an abundance of characters.
Attributed to an obscure lawyer from Rouen, this
is erotic fiction presented as scientific abstract,
with titles, divisions and subdivisions suggesting a
philosophy of love in an attempt to ennoble this
loosely connected collection of licentious stories.
As the title suggests, the work is divided into
three parts, for the ‘three ages’ of love: when love
is young, when it enters middle age and finally
when it reaches decrepitude. This is one of two
distinct editions published by Gaspard Menippe in
1769 under the same imprint.
Cioranescu 24962; see MMF 69.32; Gay III, 1268
(both citing an edition of pp. xxxvi, 107); OCLC lists
Bodleian, Linkoping, Dresden & Penn State.
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31. HUERNE DE LA MOTHE, FrançoisCharles.
L’Enfantement de Jupiter, ou la Fille Sans Mère.
Amsterdam [ie Paris?], 1763.
First Edition. 12mo,in contemporary pale polished
calf. 					 £1400
A scarce imitation of Rousseau featuring a
feisty heroine of uncertain birth. Written in
autobiographical style, the novel parodies the
memoir-novels topping the best-seller lists of
the time such as Marivaux’ Vie de Marianne. It
is a romantic adventure story, satirical and
conversational in tone, recounting the travels and
adventures of Margot des Pelotons, ‘une fille du
peuple’. The story begins, traditionally enough,
with a humorous account of the circumstances
of her birth and proceeds to a description of the
three claimants to the title of ‘mother’, including
an explanation of the origins of her rather strange
name.
MMF 63.32; Cioranescu 34283; Gay II, 568; outside
Continental Europe, OCLC lists BL, Yale, McGill.
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love, hate and friendship
32. JULLIEN, Jean-Augustin-Julien, called
Desboulmiers.
Rose ou les Effets de la Haine, de l’Amour et de
l’Amitié. ‘Londres’ & Paris, Robin, 1765.
First Edition. Two volumes, 12mo, uncut throughout
in the original rather tatty pale blue wrappers. £1000
An unsophisticated copy of this delightful and
very scarce sentimental novel which charts the
fortunes of the eponymous heroine who despite
her modest birth - ‘d’une petite naissance’ - is
elevated in society by the intervention of generous
benefactors. It must have been fairly popular as
it was republished under several different titles,
L’Education de l’Amour, followed in 1769 and finally
Agathe et Clairfons ou les effets de la haine, de l’amour et
de l’amitié, in 1796. Despite this, it appears to be
scarce in any edition.
ESTC t220632, listing BL and BN only; OCLC addds a
handful of copies in Germany.
MMF 65.26; Gay III, 1049.
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33. LA SOLLE, Henri Francois, Marquis de.
Amusemens des eaux de Passy par M. Lasolle,
Auteur des Mémoires de Versorand. Paris, Poinçot,
1787.
First Edition. Three volumes, 12mo, uncut
throughout, a lovely unsophisticated copy in the original
(faded) blue paper wrappers. 		
£1200
A lovely copy of La Solle’s loosely entwined
collection of short stories. A fairly traditional
construct, La Solle’s ‘novel’ features three friends,
who rent a house at Passy and occupy themselves
by telling each other stories. There is a piquancy
in the juxtaposition of the three characters: the
narrator, a distinguished soldier of fifty-two, the
patient, Monsieur Dursilly, who has been sent to
Passy becaue of health problems caused by thirtyfive years of soldiering and six months of marriage
... and the patient’s young and pretty wife.
MMF 87.51; Cioranescu 37327; OCLC lists BN, BL,
Cambridge, Zurich and the Harold B. Lee Library.
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with hand-colour ed aquatint fr ontispiece
34. ACCUM, Friedrich Christian.
Guide to the Chalybeate Spring of Thetford,
exhibiting the general and primary effects of the
Thetford spa. With Observations on Bathing,
and a Sketch of the History and Present State of
Thetford. With Copper Plates. London, T. Boys,
1819.
First Edition. 12mo, hand-coloured aquatint
frontispiece, folding, with a second folding aquatint
plate, uncoloured, uncut throughout, in the original
pink boards, front joint cracked. 		
£2600
A delightful uncut copy in the original pink and
white lithographed covers, with the beautiful
folding hand-coloured aquatint frontispiece.
This scarce work on spa baths in Thetford was
written by Frederick Accum, a London chemist
and member of the Royal Academy of Sciences.
It was produced to advertise the new commercial
spa venture established in the same year to exploit
a chalybeate spring in the city, known since 1746.
Abbey, Scenery in Great Britain, 327; Neville I, p. 7
(’beautiful folding aquatint engraved frontispiece‘).
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35. FALLE, Philip.
LE ROUGE, Georges-Louis, translator.
Histoire Detaillée Des Isles De Jersey Et Guernsey,
Traduite De L’Anglois. Paris, la Veuve Delaguette
& Duchesne, 1757.
First Edition in French. 12mo, two large folding
maps, in contemporary mottled sheepskin.
£1400
A delightful copy of this scarce French translation
of Philip Falle’s historical account of the Channel
Islands, translated by Le Rouge, who also supplied
the folding map of the islands and commends the
map by Dumaresq as ‘sans contredit la meilleur
jusqu’à présent’. Born on Jersey, Falle’s An Account
of the Isle of Jersey, the Greatest of those Islands that
are now the only Remainder of the English Dominions
in France, London, John Newton, 1694, was the
printed first account of the island.   Falle also
supplied the description of the Channel Islands
for Bishop Gibson’s 1722 translation of Camden’s
Britannia, and in 1734 he published an enlarged
version of his history of Jersey.
OCLC lists four copies in continental Europe and
Cambridge, Leeds, Dartmouth (UK), Bodleian, Harvard
and Goucher.
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36. GIOVIO, Paolo (1483-1552).
[Opera].   Elogia doctorum virorum ab avorum
memoria publicatis ingenij monumentis illustrium.
[with] Descriptiones, quotquot extant, regionum
atque locorum. [with] Moschouia, in qua situs
regionis antiquis incognitus, religio gentis, mores,
&c. fidelissime referuntur.  Basel, [Henricus Petrus
and Petrus Perna,] 1561.
First Collected Edition. Three parts in one
volume, 8vo, separate title-page to each part, in a
contemporary South German pigskin binding over
bevelled wooden boards. 			
£2000
A scarce edition, in three parts, of five major works
by the Italian physician, historian and biographer
Paolo Giovio.
     The first part features his encyclopaedia of
early humanism with short biographies of leading
contemporary scholars; the second includes his
study of the British Isles and the third part features
his influential account of Muscovy, a fundamental
source for the knowledge of Russia in 16th-century
Europe.
Graesse III, 490 only mentions the 1578 Basel edition;
not in Brunet; OCLC locates Yale only.
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prints for British tourists in Italy
37. HAMILTON, William & DALL’ ACQUA,
Giuseppe.
[The Four Elements.] Earth. Wind. Fire. Water.  
Northern Italy, 1787.
Four sheets, stipple-engraved prints, the images
presented in elegant slim ovals, two pin-holes at the top
of each sheet.				
£3200
A lovely set of this rare series of prints depicting
the Elements. This is a charming Italian and
English collaboration, engraved and printed in
Italy from an original by an English artist, using
English language headings and presumably sold
in Italy to an English market. The combination
of the English artist and the use of English titles
would have had a particular appeal to the traveller
on the Grand Tour. The prints may have originally
been published by a London print gallery, to whom
Hamilton supplied a number of drawings, but we
have traced no other version.
We have traced only one copy of these prints, a
coloured and framed set sold in Rome, 28 October
2014.
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Venetian scholar tra vellers
38. MORELLI, Jacopo (1745-1819).
Dissertazione intorno ad alcuni Viaggiatori Eruditi
Veneziani poco noti. Publicata nelle faustissime
nozze del nobile uomo il Signore Conte Leonardo
Manino con la Nobile donna Signora Contessa
Foscarini Giovanelli da Don Iacopo Morelli, Regio
Consigliere di sua Maesta. Venice, Antonio Zatta,
1803.
First Edition. 4to, engraved frontispiece, printed
on thick, faintly blueish paper, in limp contemporary
marbled boards. 			
£650
A fascinating work by Jacopo Morelli, Italian
ecclesiastic, bibliographer, antiquarian and a
distinguished librarian who held the post of
librarian of the library of St. Mark from 1778 until
his death in 1819.
The present work, prepared to celebrate the
wedding of Conte Leonardo Manino and the
Contessa Foscarini Giovanelli, Morelli provides
biographical notes on a number of lesser-known
Venetian travellers.
Cicogna 2536.

